

Translation from Romanian

OFFICIAL STATEMENT

**on the availability of the Report for the First Quarter of 2020
For the attention of ELECTROARGES SA's shareholders and investors,
regarding its publication
on the www.electroarges.ro website, the communicate-elgs section**

We hereby inform the shareholders that we publish the Report for the First Quarter of 2020, according to the provisions of ASF Reg. 5/2018, on the abovementioned website, beginning with 22.04.2020, 18.30. Also, the Report for the First Quarter of 2020 is submitted to BVB SA Issuers Department and the Financial Regulator through the SIR electronic reporting system.

The report shall include:

- The Statement of the Financial Position and the Comprehensive Income on 31.03.2020;
- The Statement of Changes in Equity on 31.03.2020;
- The Cash Flow Statement on 31.03.2020;
- Economic and financial indicators mentioned in Annex 30B on 31.03.2020;
- Explanatory notes on the statement of assets, receivables, payables and investments on 31.03.2020;
- Official Statement on the availability of the Report for the First Quarter of 2020.

We mention that the Financial Statements related to the First Quarter of 2020 have not been audited.

For further details, please contact the persons in charge within the company on telephone 0248 724 000, fax: 0248 724 004 and email: electroarges@electroarges.ro, roxana.scarlat@electroarges.ro.

**Legal Representative,
Chairman of the Board of Directors
Stefan Constantin**

The Quarterly Report can also be accessed at the following link:

PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT ON 31.03.2020

INDICATORS	31.03.2020	31.03.2019	% 2020/2019
Net turnover – Total, out of which:	63,160,609	52,295,976	120.78
- Income from the sell of finished goods	62,922,927	52,125,360	120.71
- Income from works and services provided	74,090	140,708	52.66
- Income from royalties and rents	150	4,287	3.50
- Income from the sell of merchandise	54,207	25,309	214.18
- Income from other activities	114,802	13,704	837.73
- Trade discounts granted	-5,567	-13,392	41.57
Operating income – Total, out of which:	63,939,997	53,123,217	120.36
- Turnover	63,160,609	52,295,976	120.78
- Changes in inventories	218,558	256,735	*
- Fixed production	0	0	
- Income from cancellations of provisions	72,889	280,917	25.95
- Other operating income	487,941	289,589	168.49
Operating expenses – Total, out of which:	60,765,012	52,750,266	115.19
- Expenses on raw materials and consumables	47,400,588	41,209,910	115.02
- Other material expenses (inventory objects)	52,842	138,325	38.20
- Expenses regarding the merchandise	51,800	29,921	173.12
- Trade discounts received	-95,555	0	0.00
- Expenses on personnel	4,921,894	5,808,758	84.73
- Expenses on amortizations	2,181,800	976,095	223.52
- Other operating expenses	6,251,643	4,587,257	136.28
I. OPERATING PROFIT	3,174,985	372,951	851.31
Financial income	10	2,759,143	*
Financial expenditure	140,162	107,372	130.54
II. FINANCIAL RESULT	-140,152	2,651,771	-5.29
III. CURRENT RESULT – PROFIT	3,034,833	3,024,722	100.33
TOTAL INCOME	63,940,007	55,882,360	114.42
TOTAL EXPENDITURE	60,905,174	52,857,638	115.22
IV. GROSS BUSINESS INCOME – PROFIT	3,034,833	3,024,722	100.33

**CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS,
 STEFAN CONSTANTIN**

**ECONOMIC DIRECTOR,
 SCARLAT ROXANA**

ELECTROARGES SA
Individual financial statements on
March 31st 2020
prepared in accordance with IFRS
adopted by the European Union

SUMMARY	PAGE
Statement of comprehensive income	1
Statement of financial position	2 - 3
Statement of changes in equity	4
Cash flow statement	5
Financial indicators	6 - 7
Report for the first quarter of 2020	8 - 13

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ON MARCH 31st 2020
(expressed in lei, unless specified otherwise)

	March 31st 2020	March 31st 2019
Income from contracts	63,160,609	52,295,976
Other operating income	487,941	289,589
Changes in inventories	218,558	256,735
Raw materials and consumables	(47,453,430)	(41,348,237)
Expenses on personnel	(4,921,894)	(5,808,758)
Amortization	(2,181,800)	(976,095)
Other operating expenses	(6,021,590)	(3,430,975)
Operating profit	3,288,394	1,278,235
Financial income	527,897	3,180,835
Financial expenses	(781,458)	(1,434,348)
Profit before taxation	3,034,833	3,024,722
Expenses with the tax on profit	561,326	478,604
Profit	2,473,507	2,546,118
BASIC/DILUTED PER SHARE EARNINGS	0.0355	0.0365

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS,

Full name, Signature

STEFAN CONSTANTIN

PREPARED BY,

Full name, Signature

SCARLAT ROXANA

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION ON MARCH 31st 2020

(expressed in lei, unless specified otherwise)

	March 31st 2020	December 31st 2019
Assets		
Fixed assets		
Tangible assets	53,607,897	53,860,817
Intangible assets	745,244	660,384
Financial assets	40,617,049	40,617,049
Deferred tax	-	-
Fixed assets	1,461,213	1,461,213
TOTAL FIXED ASSETS	96,431,403	96,599,463
Current assets		
Inventories	18,452,072	17,475,452
Trade and other receivables	48,489,894	37,279,516
Other financial assets	25,209	15,803
Cash and cash equivalents	2,599,101	3,269,415
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	69,566,276	58,040,186
TOTAL ASSETS	165,997,679	154,639,649
Trade and other payables	66,874,746	55,191,083
Short-term loans from banking institutions	7,820,875	10,779,181
Financial leasing	2,317,310	2,107,741
Employee benefits short-term due share	175,605	248,494
Long-term loans from banking institutions – current maturity	132,024	211,238
Payables with tax on profit	815,246	253,920
TOTAL SHORT-TERM PAYABLES	78,135,806	68,791,657
Long-term loans from banking institutions	-	-
Subsidies	1,982,008	2,192,823
Employee benefits long-term due share	535,079	535,079
Leasing	7,375,251	7,624,062
Deffered tax on profit	1,299,542	1,299,542
TOTAL LONG-TERM PAYABLES	11,191,880	11,651,506
TOTAL PAYABLES	89,327,686	80,443,163
NET ASSETS	76,669,993	74,196,486

	March 31st 2020	December 31st 2019
Share capital	6,976,465	6,976,465
Legal reserves	1,617,005	1,617,005
Net reserves of revaluation	10,330,316	10,872,567
Other reserves	44,897,047	43,030,790
Retained earnings	12,867,160	11,699,659
TOTAL EQUITY	76,669,993	74,196,486
TOTAL PAYABLES	165,997,679	154,639,649

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS,

Full name, Signature

STEFAN CONSTANTIN

PREPARED BY,

Full name, Signature

SCARLAT ROXANA

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY ON MARCH 31st 2020
 (expressed in lei, unless specified otherwise)

	Share capital	Profit/loss related to the sale or cancellation of equity instruments	Revaluation reserves	Legal reserves	Other reserves	Other equity	Retained earnings	Total
January 1st 2019								
Total comprehensive income	-	-	10,872,567	-	-	-	5,954,967	16,827,534
Dividends distributed	-	-	-	-	-	-	(8,371,758)	(8,371,758)
Allocations of other reserves	-	-	-	-	2,985,644	-	(2,985,644)	-
December 31st 2019	6,976,465	1,132,496	10,872,567	1,617,005	36,048,639	5,849,655	11,699,659	74,196,486
Other comprehensive income items	-	-	(542,250)	-	-	-	-	(542,250)
Profit of the financial year	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,473,507	2,473,507
March 31st 2020	6,976,465	1,132,496	10,330,316	1,617,005	36,048,639	5,849,655	14,715,417	76,669,993

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS,

Full name, Signature

STEFAN CONSTANTIN

PREPARED BY,

Full name, Signature

SCARLAT ROXANA

CASH FLOW STATEMENT ON MARCH 31st 2020

(expressed in lei, unless specified otherwise)

Indirect method

- LEI-

Indicator	Cash flow 31.12.2019	Cash flow 31.03.2020
+/- Net business income	2,036,989	2,473,507
+ Amortization included in costs	4,121,408	2,181,800
- Changes in inventories (+/-)	(-)3,750,288	(+)976,620
- Changes in receivables (+/-)	(+)6,873,841	(+)11,210,378
+ Changes in suppliers and client lenders (+/-)	(-)221,662	(+)9,730,770
- Changes in assets (+/-)	(-)26,774	(-)2,160,217
+ Changes in liabilities	(-)248,502	(-)233,448
A = Cash flow from operating activity	(+)2,591,454	(+)4,125,848
+ Amounts from the sell of assets and fixed assets	47,103	272,392
- Acquisitions of tangible assets	22,366,324	2,001,563
+ =B Cash flow from investment activity	(-)22,319,221	(-)1,729,171
+ Changes in loans(+/-) out of which:	(+)11,342,892	(-)3,076,762
* Short-term credits	(+)4,246,925	(-)2,827,951
+ Paid dividends	4,267,504	9,771
+ = C Cash flow from financial activity	(+)15,610,396	(-)3,066,991
+ Liquid assets at the beginning of 2019	7,386,786	3,269,415
+ Net cash flow (A+B+C)	(-)4,117,371	(-)670,314
= Liquid assets at the end of the period	3,269,415	2,599,101

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS,

Full name, Signature

STEFAN CONSTANTIN

PREPARED BY,

Full name, Signature

SCARLAT ROXANA

FINANCIAL INDICATORS ON MARCH 31st 2020
 (all amounts expressed in lei, unless specified otherwise)

CAPITAL PROFITABILITY AND RETURN

March 31st 2020

Equity efficiency

Net profit (A)	2,473,507
Equity (B)	76,669,993
A/B	3.23%

Operating profit rate

Gross profit (A)	3,034,833
Operating income (B)	63,867,108
A/B	4.75%

Net profit rate

Net profit (A)	2,473,507
Total income (B)	64,395,005
A/B	3.84%

Total assets rate

Gross profit (A)	3,034,833
Total assets (B)	165,997,679
A/B	1.83%

SOLVENCY

March 31st 2020

Payable rate

Total payables (A)	89,327,686
Total assets (B)	165,997,679
A/B	53.81%

Financial autonomy rate

Equity (A)	76,669,993
Total assets less net current liabilities (B)	87,861,873
A/B	87.26%

LIQUIDITY AND WORKING CAPITAL

March 31st 2020

Overall liquidity rate

Current assets (A)	69,566,276
Current liabilities (B)	78,135,806
A/B	89.03%

Fast liquidity rate

Current assets (A)	69,566,276
Inventories (B)	18,452,072
Current liabilities (C)	78,135,806
(A-B)/C	65.42%

Clients collection period

Trade receivables (A)	19,592,536
Met turnover (B)	63,160,609
A/B*90 days	28 days

Inventories immobilization period

Inventories (A)	18,452,072
Net turnover (B)	63,160,609
A/B*90 days	26 days

Suppliers payment period

Suppliers (A)	34,395,067
Material expenses (B)	47,453,430
A/B*90 days	65 days

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS,

PREPARED BY,

Full name, Signature

Full name, Signature

STEFAN CONSTANTIN

SCARLAT ROXANA

QUARTERLY REPORT ELECTROARGES SA – first quarter 2020

Electroarges SA was founded in 1971, urmand and began to operate 2 years later. In 1991, Electroarges became a joint stock company, with majority state capital.

The company's activity consists of:

- Production of electrical consumer goods, household appliances, professional appliances for hotel and industrial facilities, portable electrical tools, devices, tools and tool kits, vibrators for concrete compacting and car equipment.
- Electroarges SA developed a series of collaborations for the execution of parts, subassemblies and products for several home and foreign companies.
- Maintenance and repairs for more than 400 molds, which is ELECTROARGES SA's internal requirement.
- Execution of metal stamps and test equipment and tools for ELECTROARGES SA's current production and new products.
- Execution of metal stamps and test equipment and tools for internal and external clients.

Regarding the industrial equipment, Electroarges SA has the means and facilities necessary for the design of plastic products, the design and execution of molds, tools and devices necessary for product assimilation and manufacturing.

1. ELECTROARGES SA ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL STATEMENT ON MARCH 31st 2020

1.1. BALANCE ENDED ON 31.03.2020

Assets	March 31st 2020	December 31st 2019
Fixed assets	96,431,403	96,599,463
Current assets	69,566,276	58,040,186
TOTAL ASSETS	165,997,679	154,639,649
Current payables	78,135,806	68,791,657
Long-term payables	11,191,880	11,651,506
TOTAL PAYABLES	89,327,686	80,443,163
NET ASSETS	76,669,993	74,196,486

Share capital and reserves	March 31st 2020	December 31st 2019
Share capital	6,976,465	6,976,465
Other items of equity	5,849,655	5,849,655
Revaluation reserves	10,330,316	10,872,567
Other reserves	37,665,644	37,665,644
Earnings related to equity instruments	1,132,496	1,132,496
Retained earnings	12,867,160	10,287,920
Business income	2,473,507	2,036,989
Profit distribution	(625,250)	(625,250)
TOTAL EQUITY	76,669,993	74,196,486

On 31.03.2020, an increase by 2,473,507 lei in net assets can be observed compared to 2019, an increase due mainly to the increase in current assets.

The structure of tangible assets on 31.03.2020 is as follows:

Tangible assets	March 31st 2020	December 31st 2019
Land and buildings	21,517,059	22,270,848
Technical installations and machines	21,331,789	22,315,677
Other installations, equipment and furniture	466,720	340,919
Tangible assets in progress	7,232,471	5,619,614
TOTAL	50,548,039	50,547,058

Tangible assets in progress have increased, and the value of land, buildings and technical installations has decreased compared to 2019.

The structure of inventories on 31.03.2020 is as follows:

Inventories	March 31st 2020	December 31st 2019
Raw materials and consumables	16,049,371	15,238,320
Production in progress and semi-finished products	516,912	501,841
Finishes products and merchandise	1,885,789	1,735,291
TOTAL	18,452,072	17,475,452

31.03.2020 registers an increase of stocks by 976,620 lei compared to 2019, due to the increase of raw materials and consumables.

Receivables	March 31st 2020	December 31st 2019
Trade receivables	19,592,536	13,183,109
Other receivables	23,699,890	17,492,942
TOTAL	43,292,426	30,676,051

Electroarges SA's trade receivables increased on 31.03.2020 compared to 31.12.2019.

The structure of payables on 31.03.2020 is as follows:

Payables	March 31st 2020	December 31st 2019
Trade payables	66,874,746	55,191,083
Loans from banking institutions	7,820,875	10,779,181
Other payables	3,440,185	2,821,393
Total short-term payables	78,135,806	68,791,657
Subsidies	1,982,008	2,192,823
Financial leasing	7,375,251	7,624,062
Other payables	1,834,621	1,834,621
Total long-term payables	11,191,880	11,651,506
TOTAL	89,327,686	80,443,163

The obligations towards the state budget and the local budgets, respectively taxes, special funds and other taxes were paid at the due terms.

On 31.03.2020, a decrease by 2,958,306 lei in the debt to credit institutions can be observed compared to 31.12.2019.

1.2. PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT ON 31.03.2020

	March 31st 2020	March 31st 2019
Income from sales	63,160,609	52,295,976
Other operating income	487,941	289,589
Changes in inventories	218,558	256,735
Total operating expenses	(60,578,714)	(51,564,065)
Operating profit/(loss)	3,288,394	1,278,235
Net financial income/(expenses)	(253,561)	1,746,487
Profit/(Loss) before taxation	3,034,833	3,024,722
Tax expenses	561,326	478,604
Profit/(Loss)	2,473,507	2,546,118

On 31.03.2020, there is an operating profit greater by 2,010,159 lei compared to 31.03.2019, due to the increase in turnover.

The turnover increased by 10,864,633 lei on 31.03.2020 compared to 31.03.2019.

Also, on 31.03.2020 there is a financial loss in the amount of 253,561 lei.

The structure of operating expenses on 31.03.2020 is as follows:

Operating expenses	March 31st 2020	March 31st 2019
Raw materials and consumables	47,453,430	41,348,237
Expenses on personnel	4,921,894	5,808,758
Amortization	2,181,800	976,095
Other operating expenses	6,021,590	3,430,975
TOTAL	60,578,714	51,564,065

Raw materials and consumables increased by 6,105,193 lei and expenses on personnel decreased by 886,864 lei on 31.03.2020 compared to 31.03.2019.

1.3. FINANCIAL INDICATORS

CAPITAL PROFITABILITY AND RETURN

March 31st 2020

Equity efficiency A/B	3.23%
Net profit (A)	2,473,507
Equity (B)	76,669,993
Operating profit rate A/B	4.75%
Gross profit (A)	3,034,833
Operating income (B)	63,867,108
Net profit rate A/B	3.84%
Net profit (A)	2,473,507
Total income (B)	64,395,005
Total assets rate A/B	1.83%
Gross profit (A)	3,034,833
Total assets (B)	165,997,679

March 31st 2020

SOLVENCY

Payable rate A/B	53.81%
Total payables (A)	89,327,686
Total assets (B)	165,997,679
Financial autonomy rate A/B	87.26%
Equity (A)	76,669,993
Total assets less net current payables (B)	87,861,873

LIQUIDITY AND WORKING CAPITAL

March 31st 2020

Overall liquidity rate A/B	89.03%
Current assets (A)	69,566,276
Current payables (B)	78,135,806
Fast liquidity rate (A-B)/C	65.42%
Current assets (A)	69,566,276
Inventories (B)	18,452,072
Current payables (C)	78,135,806
Clients collection period A/B*90 days	28
Trade receivables (A)	19,592,536
Net turnover (B)	63,160,609
Inventories immobilization period A/B*90 days	26
Inventories (A)	18,452,072
Net turnover (B)	63,160,609
Suppliers payment period A/B*90 days	65
Suppliers (A)	34,395,067
Material expenses (B)	47,453,430

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS,

PREPARED BY,

Full name, Signature

Full name, Signature

STEFAN CONSTANTIN

SCARLAT ROXANA